




September 18, 1991

Honorable Walter R. Tucker

205 South Willowbrock Ave.

Compton, CA  90220






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-91-418

Dear Mr. Tucker:


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation and confirms the telephone advice provided to you on August 27, 1991, regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Under the provisions of the Act, is it permissible to use campaign funds for the purpose of enlisting community support for redefining the position of mayor as a compensated full time position? 

CONCLUSION


Enlisting community support to make the position of mayor a compensated full time position is an activity which is directly related to a political, governmental, or legislative purpose.  Thus, it is permissible to use campaign funds to defray the cost of such an activity.

FACTS


You are the mayor of the City of Compton.  The position of mayor is, at this time, an uncompensated part time position.  You wish to use campaign funds to fund a public relations campaign to disseminate information and gain community support for making the position of mayor a full time compensated position.

ANALYSIS


The general rule is that any expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose associated with a candidate's office.  (Section 89512.)  Furthermore, where an expenditure confers a substantial personal benefit on the candidate or officeholder, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  A substantial personal benefit is defined as a direct personal benefit to the candidate or officeholder of $100 or more.  (Section 89511(b)(2).)


The use of campaign funds for professional services is, by statute, permissible only if directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Section 89513(b) provides that:


(b)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay for or reimburse the cost of professional services unless the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


(1)  Expenditures by a campaign committee to pay for professional services reasonably required by the campaign committee to assist it in the performance of its administrative functions are directly related  to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


You propose to engage the services of a public relations firm to enhance community awareness for the need to make the office of the mayor a full time compensated position.  This activity is directly related to a legislative and governmental purpose and thus an expenditure of campaign funds for this purpose is permissible.  An expenditure of campaign funds is directly related to a political purpose when such expenditure is necessary to the quest for elective office and is incurred in connection with programs or events to inform voters as to the current position of a candidate on issues relevant to his or her campaign for elective office.  Your proposed activities will enhance your visibility in the community and inform voters of your position regarding the office of the mayor.  Accordingly, the proposed activities are directly related to a political purpose and expenditures of campaign funds for these purposes is not prohibited under the Act.


Your state in your request for confirmation of the telephone advice provided to you that you will not seek reelection to the office of mayor unless the office of the mayor becomes a compensated full time position.  Presumably, if the position were full time, your compensation would exceed $100, thus providing you with a direct personal benefit.  Under this set of circumstances, any use of campaign funds must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and not just reasonably related.  However, as discussed above, the activities in which you propose to engage are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose and thus use of campaign funds for such purposes is permissible even though, if you are successful, the activities may result in a personal benefit to you in that, if the position of mayor becomes full time and if you are reelected to the position, you will receive a direct personal benefit in the form of compensation in excess of $100.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division

